AEROMODELLING
COMMISSION

FAIl Jury President Report
To be sent (dated and signed) ASAP after the competition to: delor.bruno@gmail.com

Name of the competition (Consider the  |2024 Trofeo FOU World Cup Italia
name as registered on the FAI Calendar)

Location (City & country) Sumirago (VA), Italy.
Dates 22 -23June
Entry fee amount (in Euros) Senior: €50.00

Junior: €50.00

FAIl Jury members (Precise for each Jury 1-(ITA) Matteo Gandini | m.gandini@speedypizzadrones.com
member full name, nationality and e-mail
address- Add ‘Competitor’ for the Jury member(s)

concerned and mention the reserve Jury member) |3.(LTU) Mantas Zitkus ‘Competitor’ | mantas.zitkus@gmail.com

2-(FIN) Jari Kankare ‘Competitor’ | jari.kankare@gmail.com

Event Director (Precise full name, nationality |(ITA) Matteo Barella | m.barella@speedypizzadrones.com
and e-mail address)

Race Director (Precise full name, nationality |(NED) Jesse Hulswit | jessehulswit@icloud.com
and e-mail address)

Starter (Precise full name, nationality ande- ~ |(NED) Stefan Luteijn | bonerfpv@gmail.com

mail address)
Judges (Mention how had been done the (ITA) Nicola Gorghetto | hmmurdock@virgilio.it
judgment of the pilots. In case judges were (ITA) Filippo Di Marco | filippo.dimarco@eim.it

assigned to the pilots, precise in they were (BUL) Sotir Lazarkov | slazarkov@gmail.com
dedicated ones or other competitors; for assigned

judges, precise full name, nationality and e-mail (ITA) Luca De Gaetano | ludiga82@yahoo.it
address of each judge) (FRA) Vincent Boisselier | vincentboisselier@gmail.com

Number of competitors having 63
effectively flown in the competition

Number of concerned countries 19

Processing of the models prior to the

beginning of the competition YES X NO

If yes, mention the specifications checked and how each registered model had been
marked: Each model was checked for dimensions and the proper functioning of the
FAILSAFE function set to DROP

Digital video devices Digital video devices authorised or not for the competition?

YES X NO

If yes, precise how many competitors have flown with digital and the references of
the digital VTXs used (DJi, HDZero, Walksnail,...): HDzero (41)

Electronic timing system

YES X NO

If yes, precise reference of the system used: RotorHazard + FPVscore

LED light unit requested on models
YES NO X




Qualification stage (See Volume F9 Drone
Sport rule C.6.3)

Number of qualifying rounds 7 Number of pilots per group| 5

Precise the qualification method (Fastest time to complete 3 consecutive laps, average of the 3
best times to perform a lap, ...): Fastest time to complete 3 consecutive laps

Elimination stage (See Volume F9 Drone

Number of competitors selected from Number of pilots per

Sport paragraph C.6.4) qualification 32 group 4
Double elimination optional sequence applied or not?
YES X NO
Final stage (See Volume F9 Drone Sport Precise how has been run the final stage:
paragraph C.6.5) K
Single race (Final and where necessary small final) or
Successive races (Option "Chase the ace") X
Additional rounds optional sequence i -
(See Volume F9 Drone Sport paragraph C.6.6) Applied or not? YES NO X
If yes, precise the format:
Successive elimination rounds as proceeded or

for the elimination stage according to rule C.6.4

Number of additional
rounds flown

Fixed number of rounds for
all concerned competitors

Number of pilots
per group

Local rule(s) - Deviation(s) from
Sporting Code

Unusual organisation occurrences
(Withdrawal of a FAI judge, interruption of the
event or delays, incident or accident,...)

Complaint (Precise if complaints had been
done and reasons given to justify the complaints)

Protest (Mention number of protests submitted
and for each protest arguments given and
decision of the FAI Jury)

Weather

22 June = Sun
23 June - Drizzle / Rain

Presence of public

YES X NO

If yes, precise the estimated number of visitors per day: 350

Media coverage

YES X NO

If yes, precise types of media coverage (Livestreaming, TV, local or national press, ...):
Live Streaming on FAI Air Sports Channel + local press

Date: 28 /06 / 2024

FAl Jury President signature:




